



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-0	388	Version: 1			
Туре:			FQ, COOP, SOLE PTION YEAR	Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	3/12	/2021		In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	4/7/2021			Final action:		
Title:	Approve the award of Sole Source Procurement 21-084, Cla-Val Valves, to Dorner Company for an amount not to exceed \$150,267					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:						
Date	Ver.	Action B	Зу.	A	ction Result	
4/7/2021	1	City Co	uncil			

CITY COUNCIL AWARD

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Sole Source Procurement 21-084, Cla-Val Valves, to Dorner Company for an amount not to exceed \$150,267

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BACKGROUND:

The Water Utilities water supply and water distribution systems use approximately 60 Cla-Val manufactured control valves within the City's entire water system. The valves are located at each of the City's water supply sites and within City's water distribution system. The valves are used for system control, surge suppression, pressure control, booster pump controls and pressure relief for the water supply and distribution systems. Some of these valves were installed in the late 1980s and early 1990s.

In 2018, the Water Utilities staff inspected all 60 Cla-Val manufactured control valves located citywide and it was determined the existing valves need repair, upgrade and SCADA integration. When the valves do not operate correctly, this may cause water main breaks, water system pressure loss and/or tank overflows.

DISCUSSION:

This purchase has been identified as a Sole Source because Dorner Company is the exclusive regional supplier of Cla-Val valves. To confirm that Dorner is the exclusive authorized seller of Cla-Val valves, the City issued an Intent to Sole Source. The notice was advertised on the City's online bidding service and the newspaper in order to allow potential alternate suppliers an opportunity to notify the City if they could supply Cla-Val manufactured control valves, as needed, per the City's

2018 inspection. The City did not receive any responses to the intent to sole source.

It is also important to note that Cal-Val products cannot be modified by other manufactured parts. If other manufactured parts are used, the risk of valve malfunction is likely, which could cause pressure issues within the water distribution system.

The term of the contract is one year from the date of award and ending April 7, 2022.

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP: WU007Purchase of Cla-Val control valves is expensed to the infrastructure account listed below as part of the annual capital improvement program. A total of \$725,000 is budgeted for WU007 in 2021. The requested award is within budget.

Account Number	Fund Description	Total Budget Amount
41251500-551502	Water/Wastewater Fund	\$26,743,950